STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTRUL
1060 Broad Street ~ Newark, N. J.

BULLETIN 533 ~ *~ . .. .~ - . OCTOBER 23, 1942.

l.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT — FALSE ANSWERS IN LICENSE APPLI-
CATION -- FAILURE TO DISCLOSE MATERTAL FACTS - AIDING AND ABETTING

NON-LICENSEE ' TC. EXERCISE ‘IHE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES UF: THE o
LICENSE - 30 DAYS' SUSPENSION - FAILURE TC NOTIFY ISSUING . .
AUTHCEITY OF HIIFCUTION OF MORTGAGE CUVEMING LICENSEE'S FIXTURES,
GOODS AND EQUTFMENT, IN VIOLALION OF R. S. &3:1-34 - 5 DAYS!:
SUSPENSION - SALE: qF'ALCO IOLIC BEVERAGES DURING PROHIBITED HOURS,
. CONTRARY TU LOCAL ORDINANCE:- 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION - SALu OF
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR TRADE MINIMUM - 10 DAYS' SUSPEN-
g%gm - .TOTAL: '55. DAYS'Y SUSPENSION, WITH NO REMISSIUN FOR GUITTY
A .

In tne Matter .of : DlSClpllﬂaTy
Proceedlngs aga¢nst 2

)
| | )

TIVLLI DELIbALESSEN INC., S
591 Orange Street, . . &~ - . ). o
Newark, . J.,,; . :m‘~’t" B o '

| ) g CONpLUSIONS
Holder Oi Plenaxy ﬁeuall Dlstri— AND ORDAR
bution License D-43 for the fiscal )
year 1941-42, and renewed as License
D-92 .for: the current. fiscal.year to )"
Tivoli DPllCdueSuCn, Inc. and there- . -
after extended to: Aaron Marder, )
Receilver: for Tivoli Dcllcatebocn,.' -
Inc., by the-lMunicipal Beard of )
Alcoholic Bevorage Control of tne S
City of Newark. L )

e T T e T . T,

Aaron Narder, qu., hecelver in Banhruptby.,n o ' -
Sanford Silverman,.Esqg., Solicitor for. Putltlonlag Crcdltors..~
I. noberu Sca@frlq, Es%., Attorney for Petitioning Credltors
cin Bdnkruptby. .
Joseph J. Brelbner, moﬁ., Attorney for several CrudltOPS.
Arthur J. Connelly, Esq., Attorney for Chattel Mortgagee..: S
Wllllam F. Wood . Es¢., Attorney for.Department. of Alcohollc L
Beverage Control. -

BY THE CCMMIbquNEn

A plea of nolo contcnderb wa's enterea for the defendant»
llcensee to” thc follow1ng cn11geb .

S "l «In your application for license dated November

29, 1941, filed with the Newark Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Bevcwﬁge Control on which plenary reétail distribution license
D-43 was transferred; you Talscly stated 'No! in answer to.
question 22 théreof, which question asks: 'Hdo,any....lﬂdl~
vidual other than' the stockholders hczelnbefore set forth any
benefieial intorest dlrect*y or indirectly in the stock held
by said stockholder?!, whereas in truth and fact lforris Igol,
not ilsted as a stochholdur in said application, was bene-
ficially interested as the sole and real owner of the stock
‘held Ly all of the listed stocuholderb, sald faLse statement
belng in v1olat1cn of R, S, &3:1-25. °

i “2 In your aforesald - uppllCJtlon for license, you _
falsely stated 'Not! in answer to question 23 thereof, which

New Jersey State Library
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BULLETIN 535

1Does the individual signing this applica-
ehalf of sald corporation know, or have any reason

r to believe or suspect that any.....holder directly.
ctly by any device or subterfuge whatsoever, of tén
cent or more in beneficial interest of the capital
said corporation would fail to qualify as an indi- ..
plicant for the license héereby applied for in any

, Whereas in, truth.and fact Edwin Slurzberg who

e appllcatlon in your behalf knew and had reason to

nd suspect that Morris Igol, the holder of 100% of

orate stock directly’ and indirectly, by device and

e, would fail to quallfy as an individual applicant
1se by reason of his lack of five years! residence
rsey 1mmed3ately prlor to the’ subm1851on of sald ap-
for license; said false statement bblnd in violation
t)S l 55 ’ ” :

. In your aforegaid application for license, you
tated o' in answer to guestion 27 thereof, which
aSKQ.. 'Has any individuale....other than the appli-
interest ulrcctly or indirectly in the license
or or in the business to be conducted under said
, whereas in truth and fact Morris Igol was so in-
as the sole and real owner of the business to be
under said license; sald false statement being in
of R. S5, &3:1-25. : . '
From on or about Dpcember ll 1941 and until the
ime, you know1qgly aided and dbitCQ Morris Igol,
ense to exercise thg rights and prlv1leg3° of your'
etalL distribution license transferred and issued. to =~
¢ Newark Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
ses 591 Orange Street, Newvrl, Ne Jus contrqry to .
1-26; in viclation of K. 5. 33:1-52. .

« You falled, within ten days after the occurrence
to give notlce in writing o the Newark Mun¢c1pal
Alconolic Beverage :Control of change in the facts
in your.application for license in that you failed
otice of your viving on December 18, 1941, to Jos eph
mortga ‘upon the fixtures, gcods and bQUlp*
and to be used in“connection with the conduct of
said failure being in violation of

1
(&4

1*84: °

. On Sunday, June 21, 194%, at or about 10:00 A.M.,

and served an alcoholic bAVbrage in violation of

of ordinance #2899 concerning alcocholic oeveragcs,
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Newark

1942, which ordinance prohibits the sale of alco—

erages belore noan on Sundayso

¥

On of .about May 21, 1942, without' hav1nv flfst

a special permit su to do, you sold a pint bottle

[Vernon Mar;land Straight Rye Whiskey (butt ed in

ow the minimum consumer price published in Bulletin
is DpD&Ttﬂeﬂt, n violation of ?ulc 6 of State Regu-
o.‘aO

no appearance at.the nLarl“G on the part of the de-
b, a corporation, the plea having been ertered by the
bankruptcy proceedings. The record before me: con-
orts the charges. and leuvcs no @oubt as to the gullt
nt- 1¢cﬁls
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Cee Morrls Igol, wno on the surface appeared ‘to 'be a $35.00 a
week employee of the defendant corporation, was actually fie real
owner of the business conducted by the licensee. Igol was. dlsqudll-

- fled from holding a license as an individual by reason of  his not
having been & regident of this State for five years as.reguired by -the
New Jersey Alcoholic ‘Beverage Law.. R. 8. 33:1-25. -For the sanme
reason, any corporatlon in which Igol had more than a ten per cent
interest was likewise disqualified from holding a retail license.

R. S. 33:1-12,1. These facts were known to Edw1n Slurzberg, who

signed the application for the license as President of the defendant
corperation. - In fact, the record discloses that Sluraberg and other
stockholders had endorbed in blank the stock certificates issued in

. their- names and dellvered tne same to counsel for the dlsqualLlled
Igol. Lo o o

| The. records before me further disclose that the defendant
corporation failed to give the notice required by R. S. 33:1-34 when
a chattel mortgage was, plqud on all of 1ts flxturns, goods and equip-
me nt . : )

. W¢th respect to tne charge of,qelllng alcoholic beverages
durnng prohlbltea hours in violation of Section 1 of the Newark or-
dinance,and. the furtheér violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations:
No. 30 (Falr Trwde), suffice it to say. thqt there 1q no quesulon‘as
to the guﬂlt of the defenaﬁnt—lleensee. :

RS 4=”xAt the ho rlng 1t wa's 5uggestea that’ the Sunday -sale ane tne

'pFalr Trade violations were the result of Igolls ‘effort to"Mget -
square". w1th corporate. credrtors.‘ ThlS argumnnu flnus no suppert in

- the record, . o

R Thc 1llegal “front" arrangcmcnt covered uy tnp cq&rges, con
-cocted in 1941 and continued after July 1, 1942; appears to have been
- the, rosult of a ueliberate effort to "beat“ the New Jersey law.n

- "~ The fact. ‘that the’ defendant has been ad udged -a banhrupt and
that its license has been extended under R. S. ’” l~36 to the bark-~
ruptecy receiver does not bar or abate these rroceedlngs in. any re-—
speet. Counsel representing creditors have asked that leniency be
- exercised in the imposition of penalty upon the ground that they (the
geredltors) while gullty of no wrongdolng, woula be the ones: agalnst
whom the penalty would work aeverqnly.

_ Thu Alcoholic Beverage Law puts all credlto”s on notlce that,
when extending credit, they take the risk of -dealing with a debtor
‘who will abide by the rules, and ti‘t they may not lock to the Li-
cense as a reachable asset. R. S. 33:1-28 specifically provides that
under no circumstances "shall a license, or rights thereunder, be
decmed property, subject to ¥t lien, lcvy, utuaohment executwon,
seizure for debts e, 0 o ' .

e

A
"N

s

: -_ As to Charges (1) to (4) inclusive, de;eneant's llC@nSu Wwill
be suspended for thirty days. As to Charge (5), an additional five-
day penalty will be 1mpogeu. Likewise, a ten-day suspension wlll be
imposed for violation of the Newark ordinance and, similarly, a ten-
day suspension will also be imposed for the Failr Trade violation.

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of October, 1948,
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ORDER
heretofore is

premises 591
pended for fi
1942 and term

2. ELIGIBILITY
REPEAL - AB

SENCE OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES -

BULLETIN 538

ED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-92,

sued to Tivolil Dalicatessen, Inc. and.thereafter exten-
ded to Aaron Marder, Receiver for Tivoli Dellcatessen,
Orange Street, Newark, be and the same is
fty-five (55) days, commencing at 2:45 A.

inating at 2:45 A. M. December 7, 1942..

Inc., for
hereby sus-
M. October 13,

ALFRED B, DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.

~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WIT1OUT LICENSE SINCE
[ELD NOT TO

INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE - APPLICANT DECLARED ELIGIBLE TO HOLD A

LIQUOR LICE}

Appli
whether their
involved the ¢
R. S, 33:1-25
or working fo1i

>

T

Appli
erages withou
a plenary retd
that such licg
after, hours;
after such rev
holic beverage
was fined $200.
each received
inal record.
Prohibition, f
involve moral

A sing
llCQDSL after
an aggravated
parson who fox

. not an aggravg
element of mox
465, Item 8; C

cants, who are husband and wife,
:lement of moral turpiltude,

o liquo” licensee 1n this

ISE OR TO BE EMPLOYED BY A LIQUOR LICENSEE.

October 9, 1942

Re: Casés No. 461 and No. 468

seek a ruling as to
conviction of violating the Alcoholic Beverage Law
and hence, pursuant to
26, disqualifics them from holding a liquor license
State.

rants were convicted in 1986 of selling alcoholic bev-
T a license,

It appears that in 1835 the husband held

11 consumption license for his restaurant premises and
snse was revoked because he
that husband and wife continued to conduct a restaurant
rocation and one of their waiters sold drinks of alco-

cs to agbat% of this Department.

sold alcoholic beverages

For this the husband
00, and the wife and waiter, who were also arrested,
a suspcndbd sentence. The wife has no prev1oua crim-

-|The husband was -arrested on one other occasion, during

or a run-of-the-mill llquor violation, which did not
turpitude.

le conviction of sale of alcoholic beverages without a
Repeal does not involve moral turpitude, unless it is
case. The unlicensed sale of alcoholic beverages by a
merly held liquor license has been heretofore held
ted circumstance of such character as to impart the

al turpitude to the crime. See Case No. 375, Bulletin

a

- Bulletin 212,

It is
they are eligil
liguor licenssg

It sho
plicants are n
Statute. Whet
otherwise per
the 1ssuing au
applicants her

APPROVED:
ALFRED E. DR

Comnmission

ase No. 241, Bulletin 290, Item 8; and Case No. 188,
|Ttem Z. : ' S I

therefore rocommend =G tbat appllcanfg be advised that
ble to hold a liquor license or to be employed by a
e in this State.

ula be noted. that all that is here decided is that ap-
ot automatically -barred from the liguor industry by. the
her applicants, apart from this con51uexatlon, are.
sonally fit to hold a llquor license 1s g matter which
thority should determine for itself, if either of the
eafter apply for a liquor license or permit.

Harry Castelbaum,
Attorney.

ISCOLL,

‘ar .
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5.

APPELLATE DECISIONS ~ TRIFARI v. BATONTOUN.
JOSEPH TRIFARI, )y
Appellant, ) R
o R CONCLUSIONS
-vs- - o ) - AND ORDER
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE - ). |
BOROUGH OF EATONTOWN, | 5

..—.‘..._.._—._-..._.__,._

Giordano, Golden & Hurley, que., bv Henry Giordano, Esq.‘
Attorneys for Appellant.

Snydcr, Roberts & Plllsbury, ESLS., by Howard W. Roberts, Esq.,
Attorncys for Respondent.

BY THE CONMISSIONER

Bespondent refused to renew appellant's plenary retall con—-
sumptlon license for premises on Locust Avenue, Eatorntown, on the .
ground that those premlses had been. mlsconducted durlng the past fﬂs~
cal. year (1941 42). - Hence this appeal. . e

Appellant's tavern is located betWeen the service camps of
Forc Monmouth and the 113th Infantry Combat Team, Company K.: The
rear of the latter camp is about 200 yards from appellant!s premises.
Two officers of Company K testified.at the appeal.hearing that, at
the beginning of this year, appellant was notified that scldiers of
that Company, while carrying arms or having no leave pass, should not
be served with alcoholic beverages. .Desplte this admonition, ‘the-
officers testified that, on at least two occasions thereafter, they
observed armed soldiers from their Company in a partlallv intoxicated
condition at appellant's tavern, and on . each such occa51on one of. the
soldiers was a mlnor.- ‘ R L e

The local Chlef of Pollce testlfled thet Jon. bebruary 15 g
1942, he questioned three girls, all minors, whom he found on the ll-
oensed premlses,-end he learned that they had "hitch hiked from

. Belmar to the Sunset. Inn- (apdcllunt's tavern). to_ have a good time

~with the soldiers." Upon further 1nvest1gat1)n,he learned that these_,

minor females were of loose charactér and, after calling this to the
appellant?'s “attention, instructed him not to allow them on his preu-
ises, Nevertheless, he saw those girls at the tavern in the company
of soldiers at least eight times thereafter. On one of these occa-
sions, after again advising appellant of the questionable reputation
of the minor females and directing that they not be permltteu on the
eremlses, appellant told the Chief that "if he could not have these
girls present he could not make a dollar." This witness further tes-—
tified that on many occasions he had observxq soldiers leaving the
premises in an intoxicated condition. o

I have heretofore indicated quite clequy that licensees who.
permit menmbers-of our armed forces to drink to excess will be dealt
with harshly and summarily. In Re Travcrs_l Bulletin 519, Item 12
where I revoked the license, I said:

"It is an unpatrlotlc act for a licensee or anyone
else to sell, serve or give alcoholic beverages to a man in
the uniform of his country who is at the tiume actually or
apparently intoxicated. I can imagine few more contemptible
or dangerous activities. Those who violate the regulation
previously cited are a menace to our national security.
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"On| one or more occasions we have stated that we
would not tolerate the sale of alcoholic beverages to
men in uniform where they were actually or apparently.
under the influence of liquor. We meant exactly what we
sald. The licensee 1s guilty as charged. The license
in this| case will therefore be revoked and the licensece
thereby| disqualified from-holding or receiving any other
license| for a period of two years. This admittedly harsh
penalty|is entirely warranted under the circumstances.
This country is at war. It is the duty of licensees as
well as|of civilians ge nerﬂlly to protect rather than to
harm members of our armed forces. Licensees who either
fail to|recognize this duty or uo agsume the full measure
of responsibility with respect thereto will not be per-.
mitted to continue in business- in this State."

~

Under |the clrcumstances, it 1s unnecessary to detail any of
the other acts of misconduct charged against appellant. In view of
the foregoing |testimony, respondent was fully justified in refusing
to renew appellant's license. However, it also appears from an ex-
tract of the local police blotter introduced into evidence that on
fourteen separate occasions between November 1941 and June 194% the
Chief of Police was obliged to visit the tavern either because of the
presence of soldiecrs or because of disturbances which had. occurred
there.

ThHe action of respondent is affirmed. L

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 2th day of October, 1942,

ORDERED, that the petition of appeal be and the same is
hereby d;smlsqed and 1t is further

ORDERED, that the extension of appallant's 1941-42 license,
granted by order of June 29, 1942 to permit apppllapt to continue
to operate pending disposition of tnls appeal, be and the sawe is
hcreby termingted, and that the appellant ;orthwmth cease any alco-
holic beverageg activity thercunder.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
"Commissioner,
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4. DISCIPLINABY PROCEEDENGS - OPERATION, OF. LICENSE D PREMISES UNDER
- THE-LICENSE: OF FORMER, OWNER, IN. VIOLATION OF; R.. - 33:1-26 -
ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED JULY 1, 1942 ~ 10, DAYS' SUSPLNSION

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against )
Wi, HOFFMAN & SONS, INC., '
118 Liverpook Avei, . ) CONCLU LON C
Egg Harbor City, N. J., AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-

bution License D-3 issued by the )

Common Council of the City of R
Egg Harbor, )

e e e e e e b eem e e v e e e e e

Wm. Hoffman & Sons, Inc., by Joseph Husta,: President. . L
William F. Wood, Esq., Attorney fox the Depurtwent of Alcohollc o
Beverage Control.. .- .o - .

:BY ThE COMMISSIONER‘

I | Llcensee plcaded gullty to a charg@ alln; nw tnau irom SRR
<January 5'to June 30, 1942 1t opbratbd ‘the licensecd premises’ 1nvolved
herein under the llCeﬂbO of thg former ownef, ullLLan C° Hoffman, 1n

L&A

v1olatlon of K. S.“oo‘l ?b.Jﬂ

’ " The record discloses thdt Lllll\n C. Hofrman owned Lhe bu51-
ness until January 5, 1942, when she sold out to the corporation.
The license, however, contlnuod to remain in her name until July 1,
1942, when  the morporutlon wa.s granted thn llcenoe undcr Wﬂlch 1t 1s
.now oper 1t1ag._‘ : .

It lu not olear why the license was. not thnSFLTIGd to the
corporatloa ‘when it beca e the owner .of the licensed business. Tbe
Président of the corporation testificd that there was some disagree-

ment between. the corporation and itg attornby' oncerning the lﬂicr’s

" fee for legal services rendered to the corporation. As a result, the
attorney refused to relinguish the corporate books'and also fallbd to
advise the corporation of the date of its legal fermation. . The fact
rnmaans, however, that frowm January' 5 to June 30, 1942 the @01pura-
_tlon had - completb control ‘of the licensed business and" transacted all
of 1ts alfalIb in the" corporate name w1thout actually tranbferrlng
tne llquor llcen%c ta JLsali.;'r ) : N

Sln0c the Lorporate 710Pnsc s v313u1y issued to it at the
beginning of this flscal year, the admitted violation does not war-
rant any increased’ penalty as in cases where the "front" was created
or continued after July 1, 1942. See Bulletin 51@, Item 9.. I shall,
therufore, suspend the 1lC@Jbe for‘ perlod of ben dayu. Cf Ralhomm,
Bulletln I‘OO Itcm 8. _

Ace lalnﬁly, it is, on this lotq uay of Octobcr, 194@,‘

ORDLBFD, that Plenary Retall Distribution License D-3, here-
tofore issued to Wm. Hoffman & Sons, Inc. by the Common Council of
the City of Egg Harbor for premises 116 LlV@LpOdL Avg,, Egg Harbor
City, be and the same 18 hereby suspended for a pPTlOL of ten (10)
days, commencing October 20, 1942, at 7:00 A.M. and concluding
October 30, 1942, at 7:00 A, M.

ALFRED E, DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.
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5. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - R, 8, 83:1-8l.1 - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER-
AGES TO MINORS = LICENSEE PAID FINE OF $100.00 -~ LICENSED PREMISES
CLOSED-FOR 25 DMYS ~ PETITION TO LIFT GRANTED. '

In the Matter of Petltlon by )
EINMORE CQRP., )
A31%-433 Orange St., ON PETITION
Newark, Ny J., ) - CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

to llft “the af

htomatic suspension )

of Plenary Retail Distribution

License D-108

cipal Board of

issued by the Muni- )
Alcoholic Beverage

Control of the City of Newark.

Daniel G. Kas
By TR CoMTes

It apg

1942, Leon Adl
see,. pleadpd b
alcoholic bevera,
14,1942, " he
*quld conv¢ct1c
corv1ctlon, pe

Th1° a
mlnor durlng 4
‘which time ped
Disciplinary p
- the petitionen
Beverage Contr

former llLeDSG

fjgullty plea,.
¥dS effect1Vc

The re
no. other or pr
_pen51on as. afo
paid.the fine:
licenseée has b
automatic susp

“Acédf
‘f ORDERED
V”-Muq101ﬂal Boargd

for premises 4

lifted, effecti:

rears from the petltlon filed herein that,

- o e e e e e eme e et e

en,,Esq,, Attorney for Petitioner.

>10NhR.i>;<

on October 7,

erstine, President and principal otockholder of licen-

ion vult to an indjctment alleging that he had sold

rages “to a minor. It further appears that, on October
was sentenced to pay a fine of $100.00 as a rﬂsult of
n, and that the fine has been pald Because of said
titioner's license has been ”utomwtlcally suspended,
oL , :

asé’concefns the s ale of alcohollc beverages to a male
he past fiscal year, to wit, on February £8, 1942, at
itioner held Plenary Rntfvl DLSurlwutloq Llcense D-157.
roceedings because of said salce were instituted against
's forumer license by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic
ol of the City of Newark, as & result of which such
was . suspended for thirty days, less five days for the -
or & net suspension of twenty«11VL days. The suspension
from Aprll 20, 1942 to May . 15 194/.

coras of this Department QlSLlOS@ that petltloner has
evious. record. Since the licenses has served: its sus-
resaid and its President and pr1ﬂ01pul stockholder has
1mpcsed in the. criminal pTOCGLan“b, I conclude that
een suf11c1nntly punished and shali hence, 1ift the
ensgion of its 11cnnoe.

1ngiy"'it is, on this lé*h day of. October, 1942,

b, that the automatlc suspension of- Plen“ry hptﬂll Dis-~
se D 108, heretofore issued to Einmore Corp. by the

i of Alcoholic Béverage Control of - the’ City, of Newark

314-43% Orange Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby
ive- 1mmud;ately _

ALFRED E DRISCOLL,
Commisgioner.
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6.

ILIGIBILITY —vCRIMD OF BREARING ENTTBING AND- nLCFIVING STOLEN-
GOODE: INVOLVED ‘MORAL TURPITUDE -~ APPLICANT (4 VON~RhoIDENT) :
DECLARED INELIGIBLE FOR EMPLOYMENT BY LIQUOR LICENSEE, -

October 15, 1942

Re: Case No. 456

Applicant seeks a non-resident's employmgnt'ﬁgfmlt and -
in his application therefor disclosed that in L9534 he was conv1ctpd
of breaking and entering. : .

This proceeding is to determine whether applicant's con- - ¢
viction invélved the element of moral turpitude, and hence, pursuant
to R. S, 33:1-26, disqualifies him from Worklng for a llcuor llcen-'
see in this State. : v o

At the hearing, applicant testlflrd thut thb,date glven 1n"
his application was an error, and that he was actually.convieted in
1987 and released from prison in June 1938, He stated that he was
born on J%nudry 11, 1920; hence, according to his testimony, he-wds
about 175 years of age when he committed the crime. If the°e facts .
were accurate, his youth would be a pertinent circumstance in de-~
termining whether his crime involved the element of moral turpitide.
Re Case No, 380, Bulletin 460, Item 5.

However; his recollection as to the. various dates'is not in-
accord with the ‘record. The probation 'of ficer who had charge of the
case reports.-that ‘applicant was arrésted on March al 1988 cn charge.
of breasking, entering and luTC,Hj, that on April 1, 1908 he - pluaoed
gullty to burglary, entering and receiving stolen goods; that on
April 29, 1938 he was sentenced to pay a fine of $50,00: and: costs e
and to serve fifteén. to thirty months in the county jailj and- that'-
he was released froum prison on June 21, 1939, It therefore appears
that applica nt was over 18 years. of age at the. time of his.convic-
tion. S o _ DA I

Applluant's version of what occurred is that he.and another
youthful companion, anxious to obtain additional . spending money, gave
way to a sudden impulse, entercd & dwelllng and were there caught
after they hud Qtolcn some monby : - L

The cere of burglary, bnterlng ‘nd rcca1v1ng Suolen goodo
ordinarily involves moral® turpitude.  Re Case No. 380, supraj; -~ °
Re Case No.. 150, Bulletin 468, Iteu 11, Wothing has been presented

in the instant case to eliminate that element.

»It. is therefore recommended thqt Lppl1caﬁt be‘uuvlsed that f{;
by reason of hig& conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude, he

is automatically dlbcuallj¢ed' pursuant to R, S. 383:1-26, from work- =

ing for a liquor ‘licensee in this State, and hence,'that»his-pending"g"
appllCatLOH 1or an emploympnt permlt is’ dunleu. R o

Harly Castelbaum,
Attorney

APPROVED:
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner. -
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = FRONT.- FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE APPLI—
CATION - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS

AND PRIVILE(
20 DAYS!

In the Matter

Proceedings against

ROSS F. REED,
T/a THE HOMESTEAD TAP,
222 Raritan Avenue,

Highland Park, N.

Holder of Plehary Retail Consump-

tion License (
Borough Counci
of Highland Pg
cense has, durn
these proceedi
by said Boroug

CHARLES W.

for the same p

— e e e e e e

Heston N. Pott
Abraham Merin,

BY THE COMMISS

The de
following char

1.
applicati
any inter
whereas 1
false sta

2
present t
Thomas, a
leges of
of R, S.

The fa
latter part of
ness. ohortly
time that he c
—-ordinance req
filing an appl
a resident of
community, and

ment, he had ti

ulred
ication for a ligquor license.
the State for many years, was not a resident of the

;RS OF THE LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED -
SUSPENSION.

of Disciplinary

J.,
CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

-1, 1ssued by. the

1 of the Borough

rk, and which li-

ing the pendency of
ngs, been transferred
h Council to

THOMAS,

[ N N L S R N N N I N N N N

remises.

. e e e e e e ew mee e e

s, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensece.
Esq., Attorney for the State Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.

TONER:

fendant-licensee entered a plea of non vult to the
ges: _

He falsely answered Question 80 in his- license
on by stating that no one other than himself had
est in. the business conducted under the license,
n fact Charles W. Thomas was so interested, said
tement being in violation of E. S. 33:1-25.

From on or about January 5, 1942 and until the

ime, he knowingly aided. and abetted Charles W,
non-licensee, to exercise the rights and privi-.
nis license contrary to R. S. 33:1-26, in violation
53:1-52. '

cts appear to be that Charles W, Thomas, during the
1941, executed a contract to purchase a tavern busi-
afterward, he apparently discovered for the first
yuld not qgualify as a liguor licensee because a local
a one year's resideuce in Highland Park prior to
Since Thomas, although

hence could not comply with the residence reqguire-
1e license taken out in the name of nis employee

Ross F. Reed, who was a resident of Highland Park,

The def

endant readily admitted in a signed statement that

he had never had any interest in the license but had merely taken it

out in his nam¢ to accommodate his employer., Charles W. Thomas also
admitted in a signed statement that he was the true owner of the 1li-
censed business., Both the defendant and Thomas made no effort to
conceal the truth when inquiry was made of them concerning the
ownership of the business.
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However, this cooperative attitude on the part of the de-
fendant cannot serve to relieve him from penalty for this clear
violation of the law. The unlawful conduct of the business origin-
ated during the last licensing year., In making application for a
rencwal of this license for the current fiscal year, the defendant
again concealed the true ownership of the business despite my warning
of June 1, 1942 (Bulletin 512, Item 9), wherein I said:

"Fair warning is hereby given that, in all disci-
plinary cases involving a !'front! created or continued
after July 1, 1942, the penalty will be outright revoca-
tion of the license or suspension for a period of time
as will adecuately punish the violator and bresk up the
practice.

"There 1s no excuse for perjury. Applicants for
liquor licenses must answer each question in the applica-
tion frankly and honestly. Public policy in this State
demands a full disclosurce of all persons interested in
the application and the business. False swearing will
not be tolerated."

Because of this an increased penalty 1s warranted in this case. How-
ever, I shall consider the fact that the unlawful situation existing
herein has been corrected by a transfer of the license from Ross F.
Reed to Charles W. Thomas and the fact that the Highland Park ordi-
nance has been amended so that Thomas is qgualified to hold a license.

I have fully considered all the facts in this matter and have
reached the conclusion that the license must be suspended for a mini-
mum penalty of twenty days. ' '

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of October, 1942,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-1, hereto-
fore issued to Ross F. Reed, t/a The Homestead Tap, and transferred
during the pendency of these proceedings to Charles W. Thomas, for
premises 229 Raritan Avenue, Highland Park, by the Borough Council of
the Borough of Highland Park, be and the same is hereby suspended for
a period of twenty (20) days, commencing at 1:30 A. M. October 19,
1942, and concluding at 1:30 A, M. November 8, 1942,

ALFRED E, DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.
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8. DISCIPLINARY -PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE APPLICATION -
SUPPRESSION|OF MATERIAL FACTS - 10 DAYS!' SUSPENSION.

ORDER TO SHQW CAUSE DISMISSED.

In the Matter|of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

NEW STAR LIQUORS, INC.,
T/a NEW STAR LIQUORS, : , '

1154% Springwood Avenue, o v CONCLUSIONS
Asbury Park, N. J., : » ) AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License 0-26 for the fiscal ,
year 1941-42, land holder of Plenary)
Retail Consumption License C-26 for
the fiscal year 1942-43, issued by )
the City Council of the City of
Asbury Park. - )

— wm e e e e e e e e el e e e e wem mes e

Ferdinand D. Masucci, Esg,, Atterney for Defendant-Licensee.
William F, Wooi Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
' . Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defend1nt~licensee pleaded not guilty to the following amen-—
ded charge: o ‘

"In|your application for license dated June 13, 1941,
filed with|the City Council of the City of Asbury Park, upon’
which Plenary Retall Consumption License C-26 for the 1941-42
period was|granted, you falsely stated and evaded and sup-
pressed material facts by answering 'No....Albert Brown con-
viction of |possession of No Slips in 1938. $50,00 fine', in
answer to Question 30 therein, which asks, 'Have you or has
any person|mentioned in this application ever been convicted
of any crime? --- If so, state details as to each conviction,
giving the lname of the person convicted, date thereof, nature
of the crime, court in which the conviction was entered and
sentence 1mpoged', whereas in truth and fact Albert Brown, -
mentioned in divers places in said appllcatlon, had notwbeerﬁ
convicted of the crime of possession of number slips in 1938
but had been convicted in the Court of Quarter Sessions of
Monmouth Coqunty on April 17, 1935 for possession of number
slips and was fined $100.00; had been convicted in Asbury
Park Policeg Court on Octobcr 31, 1934 for a similar offenséx\
and was fined $25.00; had been conv1cted in said court on

June 8, 1937 for a 31m11ar offense and was fined $25.00;
had been convicted on July 28, 1937 in said court for a
similar offlense and was fined. $§50.00; and had been convicted
on August 26, 1937 in said court for a similar offense and
was fined $50.00; said false statement, evasion and suppres-
sion of facfts being in violation of R, S. 383:1-25."

Defendantt-licensee also appeared in opposition to an order to
show cause why fgts license for the present fiscal year should not be
cancelled because said license was issued in violation of R.5.33:1-25
in that said Albert Brown, an officer and holder of more than 10% of
stock of defendmpnt corporation, would fail to quallfy as an individual
applicant because of the convictions set forth in the aforesaid
charge, Albert|Brown is President and Treasurer of defendant corpora-
tion and the hollder of 50% of its capital stock.
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Defcndant llcengee does not dlspute “the fact that Questlon 130 -
in its application’ for thée 1941-42 license was answercd as set forth
in_the.charge.. It does not dispute thé faét that Albert Brown was
convicted of..the; five offenses. set forth in the charge. . However, asn
to_said charge, it conﬁends that there was no intént to-deteive.. AS“
to th ‘order to, ‘show cause, it contends that Albert Brown is fully
qualified. as an: Jnd1V1aual appl1cunt because none of the crlmes of
’Whlch he wau conv1cted 1nvolve5 moral turpltudc. ' ‘

As to the chargc., Albert Brown tebtlfled that tne appllcatlon
for the 1941 42 license had-been made out by an attorney Wwho repre= -
sented him in all five of the lottery cases and was, therefore, well
aware. of :all of the convictions. . The attorney who filled out the ap—
pllcatlon is.not. .the attorney for defendant herein, It was adimitted
by Brown that he had executed said applicatioch as President of de-.
fendant. corporatlon and that he had signed and had sworn to the
affidavit therein which states, among other things, that "all of thei
foregoing. answers,'statcments and aeciaratLons made thereto. are -
absolutely true in all respects." If an applicant chooses .to entrust
the responsibility of filling out its application to an attorney or
any other person, the applicant must. stand. rcady to assume the re-~
sponsibility and’ consecuences of any error, omission or wrongful act
by such.person.. Re. Ldrabclll Bullétin 174,  Item’ 15. "The answer in
the appllcatlon filed on June lu, 1941 W&a falue. Hence" I flnd de—"
fendant guilty as charged. , L S

As :to the order to show caus .On. beLaJavof dpfendant 1t is
contended that noné of the trimes of which Brown' was’ oonv1cted in-
volve .moral turpitude. . The meaning. of the term "moral turpitude’ is
not clearly defined. In. gene¢a¢, Lhﬁ term | melncs_dn act’ of ‘base~ .
ness, vzleness or-de prav1ty in the prlvate and . QOOWdl dutloq WhLCﬂ a.
man. owes to his. fﬁllow man ‘or. to society.in general In Re. ‘Ulhich,” .

u]letln 70, Ttem .2, i t was said that "commercialized” gampling™ in=-’
volved moral tuipltudn yollow1ng this d60151on, it.was-decided in |
Re Case No. 239, Bulletin 305, Item 9, that a conviction on'a '
gambling charge of -the head man of a rlng conducting gambling estab-
lishments where the activities of the ring were attended by methods
of violence involved moral turpitude. Sece also pe Case No. 283, Bul-
letin 337, Item 14. However, it has been decided in numerous cases
that a 51ngle nonVLotlop for possessing number slips . does- not. involve:
moral turpitude. he question here presented is whether rupeated
convictions on said charge necessearily involve' th\t clempnt :

In Re Case No. 248, Bulletin £98, Item 10, COMWloSlOHbT Bur-
nett approvod a. TCCOMMuﬂddflon thet ppllcant tncreln be-advised
that he was nat:eligible to be cmployed by a llguor llcensee., Appll—
cant thereln had been sentenced to one year in Statets Prison after
a second conviction for bookmaking., In that case’ the Commissioner
said:

"The case exhibits a bent of mlnd ~ an- obtuseness to
the rules of organized 5001ety - a‘continued rofusa At
' to abide thereby, which ig a potent,-if not 8 0 glarlng,
form of moral turpitude.,"

" -In Re' Case No. 514, Bul letin 5@@, Ttem 9, CommleLOnur Burnett °p~~7»
proved-as to résult. a recommendation’ LhﬂL an appllcdnt conv1ctcd for
the fifth tlme”Of gamblln Na)*"nLLLngleito ‘be employed by-a llquor
licenseé: * The two cases last cited  were, in my -.opinion, oorrect in-
result because it appeared that each applicant was an unflt pérson to
hold a license or to work for a licensee, - I believe, however, that -
each case must be determined on the facts which appoar therédin, I am
not prepared to: say  that a crime which does not involve moral turpl-
tude can zcquire tdat element merely by Pppbtltlona 'If defendant had
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applied to nme

nal record, I
Howevar, 1t ay

for a State license,
the result that Brown was an unfit
would have denied the application.
authOfltleS had denied defendant!'s
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I would probably have reached
person to hold a license and. .

So, also, if the local 1ssu1ng
license because of Brown's crim- -

would probably have sustained its action on appeal.

pears herein that the City Council of Asbury Park re-

newed: aefendant's license for the present fiscal year on sn appli-

cation fllua J¢
record., The te
18387, Brown co
lottery ticket
testified that
sale of the ti
has not been c
him from holdi
v1ct10no, be a

licensed corporation.

declded in his

power conferred upon them by R, S. 33:1-24.

502, Item 5.

As to pegnalty:

ckets,
onvicted of a crime which, by statute, disqualifies
ng

y.defendant which fully disclosed Brown's criminal
estimony in this case shows that, between 1934 and

nducted a stationery store in Asbury Park and sold
s therein.

He was not the head of the lottery.
he had no interest in the lottery aside from the
Under the circumstances, I conclude that he

He

a license. He may or may not, because of his con-
fit person .to hold a license or to hold stock in a
The question of his general fitness has been
favor by the local issuing authorities under the

Cf. Re Petti, Bulletin

Hence, I shall dismiss the order to show cause.

Failure of defendant to reveal fully the

criminal record of Albert Brown in its application filed for the

fiscal year 19ﬁ

license for th
Re Di Orio, Bul

Accordilz

ORDERED,
fiscal year 194

1 0-43)

1-42 is a serious violation.

I shall suspend its
fiscal year 1942-43 for

period of ten days.

. 8&

Lletin 509, Item 8.

gly, it is, on this 15th day of October, 1942,

that Plenary Hetail Conqumptlon Llcénse b~96 (for
issued to New Star Liguors, Inc., t/a New Star

Liquors, by the City Council of the City of Asbury Park, for 11543

Springwood Aver
for ten (10) d

9. CANCELLATION

In the Matter o
Proceedings aga

WILLIAM P, C

WILLIAM B.
275 Halsey S
Newark, New

Holder of Plena
tion License C-
Municipal Board
Beverage Contro
Newark, 4

— e = ame e e e e

Harry G. Cohen,
of credit

attorney f

William F. Wood
Control.

}ue, Asbury Park, be and the same is herebj suspended

ay s, commencing October 20, 1942, at 2:00 A.M. and
terminating Oct :

ober 30, 1942, at 2:00 A. M.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
- Commissioner.

PROCEEDINGS -~ DISMISSED.

f Cancellation )
inst
)
OZENS and
LOTT, ) CONCLUSIONS
treet, AND ORDER
Jersey, )

ry Retail Consump- )
943, ilssued by the
of Alcoholic

L of the City of

—_— e e ee e e e e s e

Esc., Appearing Pro Se as assignee for, the benefit
ors of Antonina Rebolledo, the old lchhseL, also as
'or Cozens and Lott, the present licensees.,

y Esq., Attorney for Departuent of Alcoholic Bcverage

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendants plead not guilty to the following charge:
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- "Said license was granted in violation of section 1(z)
of ordinance #2419 adopted by the Newark Board of Commis-
sioners on May 4, 1938, as amended by section 1 of ordinance
#2061 adopted by the Newark Board of Commissioners on March
25, 1942, prohibiting the granting of any new plenary retail
consumption license until the number of such licenses issued

/ and outstanding shall be less than nine hundred, in that there

were issued and outstanding more than nine hundred such li-
censes at the time your license was granted, your license
not being a renewal license cxcepted from the prohibition
of the ordinance aforesaid for the reason that the transfer
to you of plenary retail consumption license C-918 for the
year 1941-42 from Harry G. Cohen, assignee for the benefit
of creditors of Antonina Rebolledo, was unlawful in that
said license C-918 was unlawfully extended to Harry G. Cohen,
assignee as aforesaid.”

The facts are that Antonina Rebolledo, the former holder of
the license for these premises, assigned her agsets to Harry G.
Cohen for the benefit of creditors. On May 29, 1942 the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark extended
the license to Cohen as assignee and he operated the tavern busi-
ness. Later, Cohen sold the business and transferred the license to
the defendants.

The sole cuestion before me is whether or not Cohen should
have been granted the extension without first obtaining a court
order. Cohen contends that a court order was not necessary although
he did apply for an order at this Department!s request. The Judge

- to whom he made application was of the opinion that no order was
‘necessary and therefore denied the application. Subsequently, upon
this Department's insistence, Cohen applied for and was granted a
order nunc pro tunc., R. S. 33:1-26 provides that:

"In case of death, bankruptcy, receivership or
incompetency of the licensec, or if for any other reason
whatsoever the operation of the business covered by the
license shall devolve by opcration of law upon a person
other than the licensee, the commissioner or other issuing
authority may, in his or its discretion, extend sald 1li-
cense for a limited time, not exceeding its term, to the
executor, administrator, trustee, receilver or. other person
upon whom the same has devolved by operation of the law as
aforesaid..."

In cases where an assignee for the benefit of creditors has
been appointed, it has been this Department's policy to require a
court order as provided for in R. S. 2:34~17 so as to remove any
doubt that the operation of the business devolved upon the assignee,
It was for this reason that this Department was insistent that such
an order be obtained.

On September 14, 1942 an order nunc pro tunc was entered in
the Essex County Orphans! Court validating the acts of Cohen from the
inception when he took wver as assignee for the benefit of creditors.
In view of such order, the extension and subsequent transfer will not
be disturbed.

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 16th day of October, 1942,

ORDERED, that said cancellaticn proceedings be and the same
are hereby dismissed.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commlssicner.
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wereby suspended for.

Italian Swiss Colony pec1al Wine (tne Fair Trade price
for %2.25, in violation of Kule 6 of State Regulations

At the time our investigators made the purcliase, the licensee

he had made 2 mistake. I have reviewed the file and
nce of a deliberate attempt by defendant to cut-rate on
the item. Defendant has no prior record. ~Hence I snall
nimum penalty: of ten days, with five days taken off for
Re Caldwell Inc., Bulletln 515, Item 4.

dingly, 1t is, on this letn day of Octobcr, 1942,

tnat Plenury Retail qutrloutlon LlCcnbe D~8 hereto-
o Jerry DeRosa for premises 227 (0ld Bergen Road, Jersey
Board of Comm193lonera of the Cify of Jersey Clty be and
1 period of five. (5) days, commencing
942, at 2:00 A.M., 1nd terminating October 381, 1942, at

CZL,;‘/ u._*’LLchv{ﬁ

mmissioner.
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